
 

Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, June 3, 2025 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using 

ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app. 
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297. 

 
     

WORK SESSION – 5:30 PM 
 

FY 2026 Municipal Budget          Discussion 
 Capital Improvement Plan 

 
TOWN COUNCIL MEETING – 7:00 PM 

 
Pledge of Allegiance 
Comment Period 
 Public Comment   
 Council Comments 

Treasurer’s & Securities Reports 
Purchase Orders #7081 to Tri-State Excavating, snow removal March 2025, $5213.89 
  #7082 to American Pump & Drilling, rebuild pumps, $8845.64.  
Claims 
Business License Applications:   
Consent Agenda 
Minutes: May 19, 2025 Town Council Meeting 
Town Manager & Staff Reports 
Advisory Board Reports 
 
Public Hearing:  Ordinance No. 279, Zoning Map for 80 acres addition 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Ordinance No. 279, Zoning Map for 80 acres addition, 1st Reading Discussion/Action 
 
Application to Maintain an Encroachment, Interior Park of Block 18, hotel remodel Discussion/Action 
 
Pioneer Park Bathrooms cleaning contract, Triple S Services Discussion/Action 
 
Resolution No. 819, AFFF/PFAS Litigation Services Discussion/Action 
 
Resolution No. 820, Call for 2025 Primary and General Municipal Elections Discussion/Action 
 
Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminder 
 Town of West Yellowstone Sewer Moratorium Memo, TD&H Engineering 

 
 
 
 



 

 
Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 

Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings 
 

Public Hearing/Public Meeting 
• A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for 

consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall 
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue. 

 
Oral Communication 
• It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints about service or regarding employees’ 

performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is 
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, the Town Council expects any 
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect 
for all persons attending. 

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion 

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda 
item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed. 

Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, 
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these 
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, 
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department 
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager. 

 
General Town Council Meeting Information 
• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 

the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and 

occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 
440 Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list 
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the 
meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas are 
posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available online 
at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be directed 
to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com. 

• Official minutes of the Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are 
reviewed and approved by the Town Council. Copies of the approved minutes are available at the Town 
Clerk’s office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
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 52328       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,848.60
        04/02/25 ExpediaFairfieldInnsTravel PD             586.72                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000
        04/02/25 Police Supplies                            11.36                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
        04/02/25 StoryBlocks UnlimitedVideo                 65.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    327       101000
        04/11/25 FairfieldInnTravel PD                     679.60                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000
        04/13/25 Mealfor Training                           22.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000
        04/29/25 Supplies                                   11.11*                   POLICE     1000     420100    870       101000
        04/22/25 Postage                                     5.35*                   POLICE     1000     420100    311       101000
        04/22/25 AlaskaAirlines                            420.48                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000
        04/25/25 Sm Item Equip                              46.98                    POLICE     1000     420100    212       101000

 52406           2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA              41.25
       429727 05/21/25 Dispatch coffee                      41.25                      DISP     1000     420160    220       101000

 52413             73 Westmart Building Center             7,688.53
        05/27/25 Street Equip Repairs                        8.54                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
        05/27/25 Street Repairs                              8.54*                   STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        05/27/25 Street Supplies                         1,462.21                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        05/27/25 Street Fuel                               130.34                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        05/27/25 Street small Equipment                    600.56                    STREET     1000     430200    212       101000
        05/27/25 Street lIght Poles                         50.48                    STRLIT     1000     430263    220       101000
        05/27/25 Street Signs                              995.05                    STREET     1000     430200    243       101000
        05/27/25 Sewer Supplies                             89.08                     SEWER     5310     430600    220       101000
        05/27/25 Water Supplies                            165.01                     WATER     5210     430500    220       101000
        05/27/25 Police supplies                             4.45                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
        05/27/25 UPDL Sm Equip                              98.25                      UPDL     1000     411252    212       101000
        05/27/25 UPDL Supplies                             285.18*                     UPDL     1000     411252    220       101000
        05/27/25 Town Hall supplies                         87.38*                   TWNHLL     1000     411250    220       101000
        05/27/25 Povah Ctr. Suuplies                        13.27                     POVAH     1000     411255    220       101000
        05/27/25 Parks School                               84.55                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        05/27/25 Chamber supplies                           49.36                     CHMBR     1000     411257    220       101000
        05/27/25 Parks Supplies                             23.21                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        05/27/25 Parks Sm Equip                             31.34                     PARKS     1000     460430    212       101000
        05/27/25 Parks Grounds                           3,324.67                     PARKS     1000     460430    365       101000
        05/27/25 Little Rangers                             34.17                    LEARNC     1000     411254    220       101000
        05/27/25 Cemetery                                   26.68                    CEMETR     2240     430900    365       101000
        05/27/25 Rec Supplies                              116.21*                      REC     1000     460440    220       101000

 52414           3242 Fisher's Technology                     13.96
       1505416 05/27/25 copy fee                            13.96                    FINADM     1000     410510    356       101000



05/30/25                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 2 of 7
16:15:18                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  6/25

   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 52415             95 Energy West-Montana                  1,481.75
        05/28/25 nat gas 210361788 updl                    250.81                      UPDH     1000     411252    344       101000
        05/28/25 nat gas 210360293 Police                   27.16                    POLBLD     1000     411258    344       101000
        05/28/25 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services            337.11                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        05/28/25 nat gas 210361811 old firehall             40.22                      PARK     1000     460430    344       101000
        05/28/25 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins              59.94                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        05/28/25 nat gas 210360540 library                 109.05                    LIBBLD     1000     411259    344       101000
        05/28/25 nat gas 210364599 Povah                   335.02                     POVAH     1000     411255    344       101000
        05/28/25 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St             41.83                     SEWER     5310     430600    344       101000
        05/28/25 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall                255.17                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    344       101000
        05/28/25 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe             25.44                     SEWER     5310     430600    344       101000

 52424           3400 Julie Brown                          1,770.00
       053025 05/30/25 Library                             225.00*                    LIBRY     1000     411259    357       101000
       053025 05/30/25 Rendezvous Ski building             120.00                     TRLHD     1000     411256    350       101000
       053025 05/30/25 Town Hall                           825.00*                   TWNHLL     1000     411250    357       101000
       053025 05/30/25 Povah Building                      600.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000

 52426           3476 RSCI                              1902,885.44
        05/30/25 WWTP Contractor Payment              1902,885.44                      WWTP     5320     430640    951       101000

 52429             42 Fall River Electric                  7,888.81
        05/20/25 PARK, old firehouse  2901001               67.45                      PARK     1000     411253    341       101000
        05/20/25 povah comm ctr 4212001                    309.60                     POVAH     1000     411255    341       101000
        05/20/25 unmetered lights 4212004                1,451.25                    STLITE     1000     430263    341       101000
        05/20/25 RR Well 4212005                            81.60                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        05/20/25 IRIS LIFT STATION 4212006                 346.53                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        05/20/25 POLICE 4212008                            301.28                    POLICE     1000     411258    341       101000
        05/20/25 TOWN HALL 4212009                         346.56                    TWNHLA     1000     411250    341       101000
        05/20/25 ICE RINK 421010                            85.97                     PARKS     1000     411253    341       101000
        05/20/25 S Canyon XmasTreelite 4212011               0.00                    STLITE     1000     430263    341       101000
        05/20/25 Sewer Plant 4212012                     1,691.25                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        05/20/25 South Iris Street Well 4212013            157.57                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        05/20/25 Hayden/DeLaceyPump 4212014                177.66                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        05/20/25 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015                 39.00                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        05/20/25 911 Tower  4212016                        156.68                       911     2850     420750    341       101000
        05/20/25 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017                   56.70                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        05/20/25 SHOP 4212018                              112.89                    STREET     1000     430200    341       101000
        05/20/25 UPDL 220 Yell Ave4212019                   39.00                      UPDL     1000     411252    341       101000
        05/20/25 ANIMAL 4212029                            140.80                     ANIML     1000     440600    341       101000
        05/20/25 CLORINATOR 4212030                         70.35                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        05/20/25 Electric Well 4212031                      55.67                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        05/20/25 PARK  4212032                             144.58                     PARKS     1000     411253    341       101000
        05/20/25 UPDL 4212041                              652.40                      UPDL     1000     411252    341       101000
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        05/20/25 861PowerLinTREATSERV 4212046            1,220.12                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        05/20/25 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054               183.90                      LIBR     1000     411259    341       101000

 52431           2813 Century Link                           997.86
        05/19/25 911 ALI/SR 255-9710                       385.01*                      911     2850     420750    345       101000
        05/19/25 BSLAnlog 255-9712/0133,5127               125.25*                   POLICE     2850     420750    345       101000
        05/19/25 BSLAnlog 646-5170,5173,5179               167.60*                   POLICE     2850     420750    345       101000
        05/19/25 Alarm Lines 646-5185,7256                 105.20                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    345       101000
        05/19/25 Police - 646-7600                         214.80*                   POLICE     2850     420750    345       101000

 52432       E   2323 Montana Department of Revenue       19,221.07
        05/30/25 WWTP                                   19,221.07                      WWTP     5320     430640    951       101000

 52433            709 TD&H Engineering                    21,367.93
       42121 03/19/25 Professional fees                  2,103.00*                    PLNNG     1000     411000    354       101000
       42121 03/19/25 Professional fee80Acre             2,005.85*                   CLLCTN     4030     430630    354       101000
       42121 03/19/25 Professional feeMammothrm            581.00*                    PLNNG     1000     411000    354       101000
       42121 03/19/25 Professional feeWellHouse#3        1,566.00                     WATER     5210     430500    354       101000
       42121 03/19/25 Professional feePoliceStatAdd      2,821.88*                    PLNNG     1000     411000    354       101000
       41665 02/14/25 Professional Fee                   1,043.00*                    PLNNG     1000     411000    354       101000
       41665 02/14/25 Professional Fee80Acre               765.20*                   CLLCTN     4030     430630    354       101000
       41665 02/14/25 Professional FeeMammothrm          5,474.00*                    PLNNG     1000     411000    354       101000
       41665 02/14/25 Professional FeeWell#3               167.00                     WATER     5210     430500    354       101000
       41665 02/14/25 Professional FeePoliceStatAdd      4,841.00*                    PLNNG     1000     411000    354       101000

 52436           1514 Verizon Wireless                     1,143.27
 23 Smartphones
 7 laptops

        05/20/25 640-0108, Police                           25.35                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 223-2779 586 Laptop                        80.02                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 333-8121 Head DsptchLaptop                 80.02*                   DSPTCH     1000     420160    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-0121 Laptop                            80.02                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-0141 Street SP                         25.37                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-0159 Street SP                         25.35                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-0606 911 Dispatch                      25.35*                      911     1000     420160    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1103, Operator SP                      25.35                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1460, Library Dir, SP                  25.37                    LIBRAR     2220     460100    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1461, S & W operator, SP               25.35                     SEWER     5310     430600    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1462, S & W Super, SP                  25.35                     WATER     5210     430500    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1463, Deputy PSS, SP Sspnd             25.35                    PARKS      1000     460430    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1472, Ops Mgr, SP                      25.37                     ADMIN     1000     410210    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1676, Rec Coor, SP                     25.35                       REC     1000     460440    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1754, COP, SP                          25.35                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1755, Police                           25.35                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1756, Police                           25.35                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
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        05/20/25 640-1757, Police                           25.35                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1758, Head Dispatcher                  25.35*                   DSPTCH     1000     420160    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-1759, Police                           25.35                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-7547,WS Super                          25.37                     SEWER     5310     430600    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-9074, PSS, SP                          25.35                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-2195 683 laptop                        80.02                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-2551 COP laptop                        80.02                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 641-0184 686 laptop                        80.02                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 641.0207 681 laptop                        80.02                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-2354 Social Services                   25.35                    SOCSER     1000     450135    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-2629 City Judge                        25.35                     COURT     1000     410360    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-7108 Police Officer                    25.35                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        05/20/25 640-7873 Equip Operator                    25.35                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000

 52439            171 Montana Food Bank Network              654.00
       AIV-1969 05/15/25 FY26 MFBN PA Dues                  75.00*                     HELP     7010     450135    335       101000
       AOR-363281 05/15/25 Food Bank Supplies              579.00                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000

 52440           2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone        110.00
       20733 05/28/25 Envelopes for Court                  110.00                     COURT     1000     410360    321       101000

 52441           3432 JED Enterprises                        535.00
       05012025 05/01/25 RelinkWIFItoCameras/SDcards       535.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    212       101000

 52442         999999 STACY SCHMIER                          350.00
        05/19/25 RefundPovahDepositBdayparty               350.00                     POVAH     2210     214001              101000

 52443           3393 Katie Thompson                          82.00
        05/22/25 MTRTAssocAnnualMeetThompson                82.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    370       101000

 52444           3324 Dan Walker                              82.00
        05/22/25 MTRTAssocAnnualMeetWalker                  82.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    370       101000

 52445            547 WY Chamber of Commerce               2,216.01
       Towy052025 05/14/25 ReimburseCleaningApril 202    2,216.01                     LEGIS     1000     410100    870       101000

 52446           1454 Bozeman Daily Chronicle/Big Sky        360.00
       639282 05/22/25 PublicHearingOrd279Zoningmap         60.00*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000
       642026 05/30/25 InvitetobidWell#3                   150.00*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000
       642046 05/30/25 InvitetobidPolicestation            150.00*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000
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 52447             62 MLEA                                   324.00
       25092 05/21/25 PSC#102Cothren                       324.00                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    380       101000

 52448           2751 Gallatin County Justice Court        1,670.00
        05/27/25 PassThroughBarquest                     1,670.00                     COURT     7469     213000              101000

 52449           2751 Gallatin County Justice Court          970.00
        05/27/25 BondPassThrough Mata                      970.00                     COURT     7469     213000              101000

 52450            497 MT Dept Environmental Quality           70.00
       5G2501124 04/19/25 DrinkingWaterRenewalFeeBrow       30.00                     WATER     5210     430500    335       101000
       5G2501124 04/19/25 WastewaterRenewalFeeBrown         40.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    335       101000

 52451            379 Energy Laboratories, Inc               149.00
       709290 05/23/25 Water Testing Fees                  149.00                     WATER     5210     430500    348       101000

 52452           3315 IAS EnviroChem                       1,582.00
       2502731 05/27/25 Sewer Testing Fees               1,582.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    348       101000

 52453           3466 Grime Fighters of Flathead             720.00
       15687 04/29/25 Hood&ExhaustCleaningPovah            720.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000

 52454           3414 Mountain Mobile                      1,220.00
       22915 05/15/25 WindshieldReplacedSienna             825.00*                   STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
       22913 05/15/25 WindshieldReplacedRam2500            395.00*                   STREET     1000     430200    361       101000

 52455           2481 Platt                                  140.77
       6G37371 05/07/25 StreetLighting                     140.77                    STRLTE     1000     430263    220       101000

 52456           3463 Oscar Salinas                          166.00
        05/27/25 Work Boots                                166.00*                   STREET     1000     430200    226       101000

 52457           3462 Midnight Auto                        2,299.81
       82 05/20/25 2013ChevRepairs                         588.04*                   STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
       79 05/20/25 2008MeyerSalter                       1,555.10                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       80 05/20/25 2015F-250                                63.65*                   STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
       81 05/20/25 2019Ram5500                              93.02*                   STREET     1000     430200    361       101000

 52458           3519 American Pump & Drilling             8,845.64
       109210 05/21/25 RebuildIrisstatHydroPump          8,845.64*                    SEWER     5310     430600    369       101000
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 52459           2455 Tri State Excavating, LLC            5,213.89
       17674Smarc 04/30/25 SnowRemovalMarch2025          5,213.89*                   STREET     1000     430200    357       101000

 52460           3263 Century Link                        10,665.68
       950004512 05/12/25 Service Agreement             10,665.68*                      911     2850     420750    345       101000

 52461           3245 4 Corners Recycling LLC              1,232.60
       5605 05/28/25 Recycling Pull Fees                 1,232.60                     PARKS     1000     460430    534       101000

 52462           3440 APG West Payment Processing            578.48
       642125 05/30/25 Invitetobid Policestation           293.42*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000
       641958 05/30/25 Invitetobid Wellhouse#3             285.06*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000

 52463            547 WY Chamber of Commerce              20,204.00
        05/30/25 MAP Snowshoot 2025 event               20,204.00*                      MAP     2101     410130    398       101000

                           # of Claims    37      Total: 2026,789.35

                               Total Electronic Claims     21,069.67     Total Non-Electronic Claims    2005719.68
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————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 1000 General Fund
   101000 CASH                                                   49,623.20
 2101 Marketing & Promotions (MAP)
   101000 CASH                                                   20,204.00
 2210 Parks & Recreation
   101000 CASH                                                      350.00
 2220 Library
   101000 CASH                                                       25.37
 2240 Cemetery
   101000 CASH                                                       26.68
 2850 911 Emergency
   101000 CASH                                                   11,715.02
 4030  80-acre Development
   101000 CASH                                                    2,771.05
 5210 Water Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                                    2,563.25
 5310 Sewer Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                                   14,110.27
 5320 Sewer Replacement Depreciation Fund
   101000 CASH                                                1,922,106.51
 7010 Social Services/Help Fund
   101000 CASH                                                      654.00
 7469 City Court - Judge Jent
   101000 CASH                                                    2,640.00

                                               Total:         2,026,789.35



 

Town of West Yellowstone  
Town Council Meeting  

   May 19, 2025 
 

TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Jeff McBirnie, Brian Benike, Travis Watt, 
Jeff Mathews, Lisa Griffith by Zoom  
     
OTHERS PRESENT:  Town Manager Dan Walker, Town Clerk Liz Roos, Finance Director 
Katie Thompson, Chief of Police Chris Wigner, Town Attorney Jane Mersen is present virtually 
by Zoom 
 
Present by Zoom: Jan Neish-Island Park News,  
 
The meeting is called to order by 2025 Mayor Jeff McBirnie at 7:00 PM in the Town Hall, 440 
Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.   
 
The meeting is being broadcast over the internet using a program called Zoom. 
 
WORK SESSION 
 
Mayor McBirnie calls the work session to order.  The purpose of the work session is to discuss 
the FY 2026 municipal budget, specifically the BARS chart of account and debt management.  
Finance Director Katie Thompson distributes two charts describing the current outstanding debt 
for the Town.  The loan for construction of the Town Hall has been satisfied.  They have a loan 
with a balance of $470,837 with 6 years left for the 80-acre purchase at 2.19% and a loan balance 
of $218,362 with 3 years left for the Siegel Learning Center at 3.75%.  There will be five loans 
to pay for the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP).  Two of the loans have been drawn down but 
it is based on construction progress and the billing frequency by the contractor.  They expect to 
open the third loan later this summer.  The interest rate for the WWTP project loans is 2.75%.  
Thompson asks the Council if they are interested in paying off the Siegel Learning Center early.  
She says that would free up the Town to bond or incur debt in the upcoming years for 
development of the 80 acres.  McBirnie asks if the Town can afford to pay off the Siegel 
Learning Center without cutting services.  Thompson says that she thinks that is doable in this 
fiscal year.  Thompson recommends budgeting to pay off the loan in this fiscal year, but waiting 
until the end of the year to pay it off, when they are certain that the money is available.  The 
Council recognizes the savings the Town would realize by paying the Siegel Learning Center off 
early, which they estimate to be as much as $17,000.  Thompson comments that the Town has 
been very responsible financially in the past and they should be proud of that.   
 
Budgetary Accounting and Reporting System (BARS) 
Thompson describes the BARS Chart of Account, the accounting system the Town uses to keep 
track of money.  She explains how different types of money are classified into four-digit funds 
including governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds.  Funds are broken out into 
six-digit accounts series to divide assets, liabilities, revenues and expenditures.  The accounts are 
specific to the type of use.  Each account is segregated by a 3-digit account to classify types of 
use such as personnel services, supplies, buildings, etc.  Thompson answers questions about how 
the system is structured.   
 
The work session is adjourned at 6:30 PM   
 
Public Comment Period 
No public comments are received. 
 
Council Comments 
Watt thanks the Public Services department for their efforts to clean up the cemetery over the 
past two weeks.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

May 19, 2025 
Town Council Meeting  
Minutes, Page 2 of 3 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
 
1) Motion carried to approve the claims, which total $273.256.18.  (Mathews, Benike) 
 
2) Motion carried to approve the business license for West Yellowstone Tours, a guided tour 

service at 22 N Hayden, Suite #605. (Watt, Benike) 
 
3) Motion carried to approve the business license for Always Sunny LLC, a tanning salon 

business at 239 Firehole Avenue. (Benike, Mathews) 
 
4) Motion carried to approve the minutes of the May 5, 2025 Town Council Meeting. 

(Benike, Mathews) Griffith is opposed, motion passes. 
 
5) Motion carried to waive the cremains burial fee for John McLaughlin, service is planned 

for June 14, 2025. (Benike, Mathews) 
 
6) Motion carried to approve the Outside Amplification Permit for the Grand Opening Event 

for the Yellowstone Shortline Trail Grand Opening on June 11, 2025 (Benike, Mathews) 
 
7) Motion carried to approive a new 40-year lease with the West Yellowstone Foundation 

for the expansion of the existing building at 420 Yellowstone Building. (Benike, 
Mathews) 

 
8) Motion carried to appoint Danielle Boucher to serve a 4-year term on the Business 

Improvement Advisory Board. (Benike, Watt) 
 
9) Motion carried to appoint members to four-year terms on the Tourism Business 

Improvement District Board of Trustees: Jeff Schoenhard to represent properties with 50-
100 rooms, Jerry Johnson to represent properties with 10-49 rooms, and Alma Clark as an 
at-large representative. (Benike, Watt)  Griffith is opposed, motion passes. 

 
10) Motion carried to appoint Casey McCray to the Planning Board for a two-year term. 

(Benike, Watt) 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
5) Mayor McBirnie explains that the Cemetery Board of Trustees discussed and 

recommended waiving the burial fees for John McLaughlin.  McLaughlin was a long-
time resident that dug many graves at Fir Ridge for free. 

 
7) Walker explains that in January of 2023, the Council approved the renegotiation of a 20 

year lease with a 20 year renewal for the West Yellowstone Foundation for the expansion 
of the existing building.  Griffith comments that the Council should avoid conflict of 
interest when delegating the authority to negotiate a lease to the Town Manager and also 
if they should lease the Town’s land at fair market value.  Walker states that there was no 
financial gain for himself by negotiating the lease. 

 
9) Watt thanks all the applicants for being willing to serve.  He encourages the applicant that 

is not being appointed continue to apply to be appointed when the next seat becomes 
available.  Griffith says she will vote against this motion and thinks it is valuable to have 
new people apply to serve on advisory boards.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

May 19, 2025 
Town Council Meeting  
Minutes, Page 3 of 3 
 
A) Town Manager & Staff Reports:  Town Manager Dan Walker reports on the monthly 

engineering meeting and projects they discussed including the remodel of the office for 
the Police Chief, water capacity report, planning and development of the 80 acres.  
Walker reports that they have extended a conditional offer for the Deputy 
Clerk./Permitting Tech position, two Police Officers, three Seasonal Laborers and 
interviews for four Recreation Counselors are scheduled this week.  Walker says there 
has definitely been an uptick in electric scooters and bikes this year and they will be 
working on public education.   

 
B) Advisory Board Reports:  Jeff Mathews reports on the Business Improvement Advisory 

Board Meeting.  They are working on the wayfinding and traffic calming devices, 
possible rockwork at the entrance signs, and an RV dump station.  Brian Benike reports 
that the Parks & Recreation Advisory Board is working on a Parks master plan.  
Inteviews are tomorrow for Summer Recreation Counselors.  Mayor McBirnie reports 
that the Cemetery Board of Trustees met last week.  They are still working on a land 
swap/purchase with the Stinnett family, adding plots to the existing cemetery, and thanks 
Public Works for cleaning up the cemetery prior to Memorial Day.   

 
 The meeting is adjourned at 7:40 PM.   
  
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Town Clerk 
 



TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

124 Yellowstone Avenue * PO Box 1570 * West Yellowstone, MT  59758 * (406) 646-7600        
www.townofwestyellowstone.com 

05/22/2025 – 05/ 8/2025 Weekly Report

Personnel:

Current Staffing

Position Allocated Staffed Vacant

Dispatchers 6 5 1

Police Officers 7 5 2

Operations:

Operations Tempo

Current
Stats

Previous
Week

Monthly 2025 Total

Calls Total 175
 

643 

Reports Total 2 8 60

Citations 4 9 78

Warnings 57 1 147 82

Arrest 7 26

DUI 3  4 7

Fire/EMS Calls 18 12 53 79

Patrol Checks 10 36 8 1

Public Assist 9 35 9

Agency Assist 10 5 2 7

Crashes 4 91

Search and Rescue 0 10

7

9

4

101 545

13



TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

124 Yellowstone Avenue * PO Box 1570 * West Yellowstone, MT  59758 * (406) 646-7600        
www.townofwestyellowstone.com 

PERSONAL:

•
•

TRAINING:

•

Other:

• Nothing new to report.



 

 

MAY 30, 2025 
 

TO: Town Manager Dan Walker, Town Council 

FROM: Liz Roos, Town Clerk 

SUBJECT: Town Clerk Report 

 
 Recruitment:  We have hired Brittany White for the position of Deputy Clerk/Permitting Tech.  

Brittany is starting on June 10, 2025.   
 

 If you haven’t completed the short survey for the Study Commission, please do so!   
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSeBNzeAvptcjIsIfUEOA2CGWBcT1pt_qWoD-
w286tJjRftOmQ/viewform 
 
